

Bid Opening Summary Sheet Rock Trenching for Water Line Construction Kyle Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project PW.OSRH2O 2017 June 12, 2017, 3:00 pm

No.	FIRM	BASE BID	ALT I	BASE BID + ALT 1	
Ì	Custom Trench, Inc.	\$ 23,295,00	6/14/17		No tions
2	Black Rock Construction	\$ 34,850,00			ableast 400/day
					400 7000

Signature of Person Opening Bid. An attendance sheet must be signed by all who were present for the bid opening and attached to this document.

) / Warren Christian

CITY OF KYLE Office of Public Works



520 East FM 150 Kyle, TX 78640

Main Office: 512-262-3024 Fax: 512-262-3403 Email: pw@cityofkyle.com

Request for Bids

Rock Trenching for Water Line Construction

Kyle - Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project

"PW - OSR H2O 2017"

INVITATION TO SUBMIT QUOTE

"PW – OSR H2O 2017" ROCK TRENCHING BIDS FOR OLD STAGECOACH ROAD WATER LINE PROJECT

Sealed bids, addressed to Harper Wilder, Director of Public Works, will be received at the Department of Public Works, 520 E RM 150, until 3:00 P.M. on Monday, June 12, 2017 and then publicly opened and read in the Public Works Conference Room at the same time and date, for "PW – OSR H20 2017" ROCK TRENCHING BIDS FOR OLD STAGECOACH ROAD WATER LINE PROJECT.

Specifications are available on the City of Kyle's website and copies are also available at the Department of Public Works.

All inquiries concerning this proposal may be addressed to Warren Christian, Division Manager, at 512-262-3024 (extension 4004) or by email at wchristian@cityofkyle.com.

The City reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bids and to accept only those proposals which are in the best interest of the City of Kyle.

Harper Wilder,
Director of Public Works

Publish: Friday, May 26, 2017

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Submission of Bid

Bids shall be submitted upon the blank forms provided in a sealed envelope plainly marked in the left hand corner, BID FOR "PW - OSR H20 2017" Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project Trenching".

Deadline

All bids must be submitted prior to 3:00 P. M. on Monday, June 12, 2017. Any bids received after closing time will be returned unopened. Bids must be mailed or delivered to the City of Kyle at 520 E RM 150, Kyle, TX 78640.

Name of Bidder

Bidding party must give full firm name and address. Failure to manually sign the bid will disqualify it. Person signing the bid should show TITLE and AUTHORITY TO BIND HIS FIRM IN A CONTRACT.

Contract

This bid, when properly accepted by the City of Kyle, shall constitute a contract equally binding between the successful bidder and the City of Kyle, Texas. City may delay acceptance of bids for 60 days from date of opening.

Prices

Bid prices must be firm for three months after bid opening date. The City is exempt from taxes, do not include tax on bid. Unit price should reflect all charges, including shipping charges. Bids subject to unlimited price increases will not be considered.

Delivery

Bid price must include all mobilization charges.

Alterations by Bidder

Bids cannot be altered or amended after opening time. Any alterations made before opening time must be initialed by bidder or his authorized agent. No bid may be withdrawn after opening without approval, and based on written, acceptable reason.

Addenda

The City reserves the right to revise or amend the specifications prior to the date set for opening bids. Such revisions or amendments, if any, will be announced by addenda or addendum to these specifications, copies of such addenda so issued will be furnished to all prospective bidding parties.

Assignment

The successful bidder shall not sell, assign, transfer or convey this contract in whole or in part, without prior written consent of the City of Kyle, Texas.

Venue

This agreement will be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. This agreement is performable in Havs County, Texas.

Documentation

Bidder shall provide all documentation required by this invitation to bid. Failure to provide this information may result in rejection of bid.

MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR RESPONSIBLE PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

A prospective must affirmatively demonstrate bidder's responsibility. A prospective bidder must meet the following requirements.

- Have adequate financial resources, or the ability to obtain such resources as required.
- Be able to comply with the required or proposed delivery schedule.
- Have a satisfactory record of performance.
- 4. Have a satisfactory record of integrity and ethics.
- 5. Be otherwise qualified and eligible to receive an award.

The City of Kyle, Texas may request information sufficient to determine bidder's ability to meet the minimum standards listed above.

Termination for Default

The City of Kyle, Texas reserves the right to enforce the performance of this contract in any manner prescribed by law or deemed to be in the best interest of the City in the event of a breach or default of this contract. The City of Kyle, Texas reserves the right to terminate the contract immediately in the event the successful bidder fails to:

- 1. Meetschedules:
- 2. Pay any required fees; or,
- 3. Otherwise perform in accordance with the bid specifications

In the event the successful bidder shall fail to perform, keep or observe terms and conditions of this bid, the City of Kyle. Texas shall provide written notice of such default; and in the event said default is not remedied to the satisfaction and approval of the City of Kyle, Texas within two (2) working days of receipt of such notice by the successful bidder, default may be declared and all the successful bidder's rights shall terminate.

Remedies

The successful bidder and the City of Kyle, Texas agree that both parties have all rights, duties, and remedies available as stated in the Uniform Commercial Code.

Silence of Specifications

The apparent silence of these specifications, terms, and conditions to any detail, or to the apparent omission of a detailed description concerning any point, shall be regarded as meaning that only the best commercial practices are to prevail. All interpretations of these specifications shall be made on the basis of this statement. The City reserves the right to revise or amend the specifications prior to the date set for opening bids. Such revisions or amendments, if any, will be announced by addenda or addendum to these specifications, copies of such addenda so issued will be furnished to all prospective bidding parties.

Bid Bond

No bid bond is required by the City of Kyle for these items.

Performance Bond

No performance bond will be required by the City of Kyle, Texas.

Award

The City of Kyle will award the bid to either the lowest responsible bidder or the bidder who provides the goods or services at the best value for the City of Kyle. In awarding the bid, the following criteria will be used:

- 1. The purchase price; and
- 2. The reputation of the bidder and of the bidder's goods or services; and
- 3. The quality of the bidder's goods or services; and
- 4. The extent to which the goods or services meet the City of Kyle' needs; and
- 5. The bidder's past relationship with the City of Kyle; and
- 6. The ease of officers' use, unit quality, and upgradeability.
- 7. The impact on the ability of the City of Kyle to comply with laws and rules relating to contracting with historically underutilized businesses and non-profit organizations employing persons with disabilities; and
- 8. The total long-term cost to the City of Kyle to acquire the bidder's goods or services; and
- The criteria listed under the other sections of the Terms and Conditions of this bid packet as well as the Specifications.

General and Technical Requirements

- 1. Rock sawing of approximately 3,980 linear feet of trench line, at a width of 32" and a depth of 5' for installation of a 12" C900 water line. (Final payment will be adjusted to field measurements)
- 2. Bid to include (2) mobilization charges, as project will be completed in 2 phases.
- 3. Traffic control will be provided the City of Kyle.
- 4. The City of Kyle will be responsible for clean-up, including back fill and spoil haul off.
- 5. Project plans can be viewed at the City of Kyle Public Works Department, if applicable.

Evaluations

Evaluation of the proposals is expected to be completed within 60 days after receipt. An evaluation team will evaluate proposals on a variety of quantitative and qualitative criteria. The proposal selected shall provide the most cost-effective approach that meets the stated requirements.

The agency reserves the right to accept the Proposal that is, in its judgment, the best and most favorable to the interests of the Department of Public Works and to the public; to reject the low price Proposal; to accept any item of any Proposal; to reject any and all Proposals.

The agency reserves the right to obtain clarification of any point in a vendor's proposal or to obtain additional information necessary to properly evaluate a particular proposal. Failure of a vendor to respond to such a request for additional information or clarification may result in rejection of the vendor's proposal.

The agency reserves the right to a) reject any or all proposals, or to make no award, b) require modifications to initial proposals or c) to make partial or multiple awards. The agency further reserves the right to excuse technical defects in a proposal when, in its sole discretion, such excuse is beneficial to the agency. Proposing vendors should not rely upon or anticipate technical defect waivers in submitting their Proposal.

The agency may award based on initial proposals received, without discussion of such proposals. Selected vendors may be invited to make oral presentations to the evaluation team.

Specifications

Any catalog, brand name or manufacturer's reference used in bid invitation is descriptive, not restrictive, it is to indicate type and quality desired. Bids on brands of like nature and quality will be considered. If bidding on other than reference specifications, bidder must show manufacturer, brand or trade name, lot number, etc., of article offered. If other than brand(s) specified is offered, illustrations and complete descriptions should be made part of the bid. If bidder takes no exception to specifications or reference data, bidder will be required to furnish brand names, numbers, etc., as specified.

CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS BIDDER PROPOSAL

BID FOR "PW - OSR H20 2017" Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project Trenching".

Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	2	Each	For complete project MOBILIZATION including required insurance, movement of personnel, required equipment and supplies to the job site and coordination of the project to enable the work.	\$_1200.00	\$_2400.00
2	3,980	Linear Feet	For furnishing all labor, materials to provide a trench (32" wide by 5' deep) utilizing a rock saw.	\$ 5.95	\$_23,681.00

"By the signature hereon affixed, the bidder hereby certifies that neither the bidder nor the firm, corporation, partnership, or institution represented by the bidder, or anyone acting for such firm, corporation, or institution has violated the antitrust laws of the State, codified in Section 15.01 et. seq., Texas Business and Commerce Code, or the Federal antitrust laws, nor communicated directly or indirectly the bid made to any competitor or any other person engaged in such line of business."

SIGNED:
NAME (Please Print). Steven Morris Operations Manager
BIDDER_ Custom Trench, Inc.
ADDRESS 8700 Manchaca Road, Suite 305
Austin, Texas 78748

PHONE
BID DATE: Monday, June 12, 2017 at 3:00 P.M.
BID LOCATION: 520 E RM 150, Kyle, TX 78640
Mark on sealed envelope: BID FOR "PW - OSR H20 2017" Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project Trenching".
EXCEPTIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS LIST: (Please list page, paragraph and item, then list item substituted or excepted)
CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS BIDDER PROPOSAL

CITY OF KYLE



Office of Public Works

520 East FM 150 Kyle, TX 78640

Main Office: 512-262-3024 Fax: 512-262-3403 Email: pw@cityofkyle.com

Request for Bids

Rock Trenching for Water Line Construction

Kyle – Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project

"PW - OSR H2O 2017"

INVITATION TO SUBMIT QUOTE

"PW – OSR H2O 2017" ROCK TRENCHING BIDS FOR OLD STAGECOACH ROAD WATER LINE PROJECT

Sealed bids, addressed to Harper Wilder, Director of Public Works, will be received at the Department of Public Works, 520 E RM 150, until 3:00 P.M. on Monday, June 12, 2017 and then publicly opened and read in the Public Works Conference Room at the same time and date, for "PW – OSR H20 2017" ROCK TRENCHING BIDS FOR OLD STAGECOACH ROAD WATER LINE PROJECT.

Specifications are available on the City of Kyle's website and copies are also available at the Department of Public Works.

All inquiries concerning this proposal may be addressed to Warren Christian, Division Manager, at 512-262-3024 (extension 4004) or by email at wchristian@cityofkyle.com.

The City reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bids and to accept only those proposals which are in the best interest of the City of Kyle.

Harper Wilder,
Director of Public Works

Publish: Friday, May 26, 2017

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Submission of Bid

Bids shall be submitted upon the blank forms provided in a sealed envelope plainly marked in the left hand corner, BID FOR "PW - OSR H20 2017" Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project Trenching".

Deadline

All bids must be submitted prior to 3:00 P. M. on Monday, June 12, 2017. Any bids received after closing time will be returned unopened. Bids must be mailed or delivered to the City of Kyle at 520 E RM 150, Kyle, TX 78640.

Name of Bidder

Bidding party must give full firm name and address. Failure to manually sign the bid will disqualify it. Person signing the bid should show TITLE and AUTHORITY TO BIND HIS FIRM IN A CONTRACT.

Contract

This bid, when properly accepted by the City of Kyle, shall constitute a contract equally binding between the successful bidder and the City of Kyle, Texas. City may delay acceptance of bids for 60 days from date of opening.

Prices

Bid prices must be firm for three months after bid opening date. The City is exempt from taxes, do not include tax on bid. Unit price should reflect all charges, including shipping charges. Bids subject to unlimited price increases will not be considered.

Delivery

Bid price must include all mobilization charges.

Alterations by Bidder

Bids cannot be altered or amended after opening time. Any alterations made before opening time must be initialed by bidder or his authorized agent. No bid may be withdrawn after opening without approval, and based on written, acceptable reason.

Addenda

The City reserves the right to revise or amend the specifications prior to the date set for opening bids. Such revisions or amendments, if any, will be announced by addenda or addendum to these specifications, copies of such addenda so issued will be furnished to all prospective bidding parties.

Assignment

The successful bidder shall not sell, assign, transfer or convey this contract in whole or in part, without prior written consent of the City of Kyle, Texas.

Venue

This agreement will be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. This agreement is performable in Hays County, Texas.

Documentation

Bidder shall provide all documentation required by this invitation to bid. Failure to provide this information may result in rejection of bid.

MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR RESPONSIBLE PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

A prospective must affirmatively demonstrate bidder's responsibility. A prospective bidder must meet the following requirements.

- 1. Have adequate financial resources, or the ability to obtain such resources as required.
- Be able to comply with the required or proposed delivery schedule.
- 3. Have a satisfactory record of performance
- 4. Have a satisfactory record of integrity and ethics.
- 5. Be otherwise qualified and eligible to receive an award.

The City of Kyle, Texas may request information sufficient to determine bidder's ability to meet the minimum ständards listed above.

Termination for Default

The City of Kyle, Texas reserves the right to enforce the performance of this contract in any manner prescribed by law or deemed to be in the best interest of the City in the event of a breach or default of this contract. The City of Kyle, Texas reserves the right to terminate the contract immediately in the event the successful bidder fails to:

- 1. Meet schedules:
- 2. Pay any required fees; or,
- 3. Otherwise perform in accordance with the bid specifications.

In the event the successful bidder shall fail to perform, keep or observe terms and conditions of this bid, the City of Kyle, Texas shall provide written notice of such default; and in the event said default is not remedied to the satisfaction and approval of the City of Kyle, Texas within two (2) working days of receipt of such notice by the successful bidder, default may be declared and all the successful bidder's rights shall terminate.

Remedies

The successful bidder and the City of Kyle, Texas agree that both parties have all rights, duties, and remedies available as stated in the Uniform Commercial Code.

Silence of Specifications

The apparent silence of these specifications, terms, and conditions to any detail, or to the apparent omission of a detailed description concerning any point, shall be regarded as meaning that only the best commercial practices are to prevail. All interpretations of these specifications shall be made on the basis of this statement. The City reserves the right to revise or amend the specifications prior to the date set for opening bids. Such revisions or amendments, if any, will be announced by addenda or addendum to these specifications, copies of such addenda so issued will be furnished to all prospective bidding parties.

Bid Bond

No bid bond is required by the City of Kyle for these items.

Performance Bond

No performance bond will be required by the City of Kyle, Texas.

Award

The City of Kyle will award the bid to either the lowest responsible bidder or the bidder who provides the goods or services at the best value for the City of Kyle. In awarding the bid, the following criteria will be used:

- 1. The purchase price; and
- 2. The reputation of the bidder and of the bidder's goods or services; and
- 3. The quality of the bidder's goods or services; and
- 4. The extent to which the goods or services meet the City of Kyle' needs; and
- 5. The bidder's past relationship with the City of Kyle; and
- 6. The ease of officers' use, unit quality, and upgradeability.
- 7. The impact on the ability of the City of Kyle to comply with laws and rules relating to contracting with historically underutilized businesses and non-profit organizations employing persons with disabilities; and
- 8. The total long-term cost to the City of Kyle to acquire the bidder's goods or services; and
- 9. The criteria listed under the other sections of the Terms and Conditions of this bid packet as well as the Specifications.

General and Technical Requirements

- 1. Rock sawing of approximately 3,980 linear feet of trench line, at a width of 32" and a depth of 5' for installation of a 12" C900 water line. (Final payment will be adjusted to field measurements)
- 2. Bid to include (2) mobilization charges, as project will be completed in 2 phases.
- 3. Traffic control will be provided the City of Kyle.
- 4. The City of Kyle will be responsible for clean-up, including back fill and spoil haul off.
- 5. Project plans can be viewed at the City of Kyle Public Works Department, if applicable.

Evaluations

Evaluation of the proposals is expected to be completed within 60 days after receipt. An evaluation team will evaluate proposals on a variety of quantitative and qualitative criteria. The proposal selected shall provide the most cost-effective approach that meets the stated requirements.

The agency reserves the right to accept the Proposal that is, in its judgment, the best and most favorable to the interests of the Department of Public Works and to the public; to reject the low price Proposal; to accept any item of any Proposal; to reject any and all Proposals.

The agency reserves the right to obtain clarification of any point in a vendor's proposal or to obtain additional information necessary to properly evaluate a particular proposal. Failure of a vendor to respond to such a request for additional information or clarification may result in rejection of the vendor's proposal.

The agency reserves the right to a) reject any or all proposals, or to make no award, b) require modifications to initial proposals or c) to make partial or multiple awards. The agency further reserves the right to excuse technical defects in a proposal when, in its sole discretion, such excuse is beneficial to the agency. Proposing vendors should not rely upon or anticipate technical defect waivers in submitting their Proposal.

The agency may award based on initial proposals received, without discussion of such proposals. Selected vendors may be invited to make oral presentations to the evaluation team.

Specifications

Any catalog, brand name or manufacturer's reference used in bid invitation is descriptive, not restrictive, it is to indicate type and quality desired. Bids on brands of like nature and quality will be considered. If bidding on other than reference specifications, bidder must show manufacturer, brand or trade name, lot number, etc., of article offered. If other than brand(s) specified is offered, illustrations and complete descriptions should be made part of the bid. If bidder takes no exception to specifications or reference data, bidder will be required to furnish brand names, numbers, etc., as specified.

CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS BIDDER PROPOSAL

BID FOR "PW - OSR H20 2017" Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project Trenching".

Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	2	Each	For complete project MOBILIZATION including required insurance, movement of personnel, required equipment and supplies to the job site and coordination of the project to enable the work.	\$_2500°	\$ <u>5000</u>
2	3,980	Linear Feet	For furnishing all labor, materials to provide a trench (32" wide by 5' deep) utilizing a rock saw.	\$_7,50	\$29850°
BASE BI	D			\$34	48500
End		g v ex		1	
partne institut and Co	rship, or institution tion has violated the commerce Code, or competitor or any o	represent e antitrust the Federa	bidder hereby certifies that neither the bid- ted by the bidder, or anyone acting for laws of the State, codified in Section 15.0 al antitrust laws, nor communicated direction on engaged in such line of business."	such firm, coi	rporation, or as Business
NAME	(Please Print).	Donna	SAMBUN	~	
BIDDE	R. BOCKRO	CK CO	nstruction		
۸٦٦	1205	HANIS	2 SULP 102		

San Marcos TX 78666

PHONE 5/2-392-5725
BID DATE: Monday, June 12, 2017 at 3:00 P.M.
BID LOCATION: 520 E RM 150, Kyle, TX 78640
Mark on sealed envelope: BID FOR "PW – OSR H20 2017" Old Stagecoach Road Water Line Project Trenching".
EXCEPTIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS LIST: (Please list page, paragraph and item, then list item substituted or excepted)
MUST BE Able to CUT AT least 400 LF ABEDAY
CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS